FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: SENAPATI

P.S. SENAPATI

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. **005** 2.

Date and time of FIR: 14/01/2025

5:00 pm

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1	NARCOTICS DRUGS AND PSYCHOTROPIC SUBS ACT 1985	18(b)
2	NARCOTICS DRUGS AND PSYCHOTROPIC SUBS ACT 1985	60 (3)

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Tuesday.

Date from: 14/01/2025.

Date to: 14/01/2025.

Time Period:

Time from: 3:00 pm

Time to: 3:30 pm

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 14/01/2025

Time: 5:00 pm

- (c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 20/SPT-PS/2025, Date & Time: 14/01/2025, 5:00 pm
- 4. Type of information: Written.
- 5. Place of occurrence: NAKA Police check point, T/Khullen along NH-2.
- (a) Direction and distance from PS: South and @ 11 KMs from PS. Beat No.: 03.
- (b) Address: T/Khullen, P.O Kangpokpi & P.S Senapati, Kangpokpi District, Manipur.
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S: ---
- 6. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: A. Akha

(b) Father's name: Ashikho

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 1979

(d) Nationality: India

(e) UID No.:

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

1

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1	•	. · ·

(h) Occupation: Manipur Police

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Chowainamai Khullen Village, P.O-Tadubi, P.S- Mao, Senapati District Manipur 795104.
2	Permanent address	Chowainamai Khullen Village, P.O-Tadubi, P.S- Mao, Senapati District Manipur 795104.

Stanati Police S

(j) Phone number: 7085534170

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1.	Ramesh Kumar (37) yrs	-	Baban Sah (Father)	Vijay Nagar, Kanglatongbi, P.O - Sekmai, P.S - Sekmai, Imphal West District,
	- 1		and the second s	Manipur

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: N/A
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
_	<u>-</u> '	-		. 487, <u>.</u> .

10. Total value of property: ----

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

	01.37	LUDDAY
-	Sl. No.	UIDB No.
	_	

12. First Information contents:

To

The Officer-in-Charge, Senapati Police Station, Senapati District, Manipur.

Subject: - Report

Sir,

With due respect, I have the honour to report that today i.e. 14/01/2025 at around 3:30 pm while performing normal frisking and checking at NAKA police check point T/Khullen along NH-2 by a joint team of Senapati Police station, Police personnel of T/Khullen static check post and Women Police, Senapati led by Addl. SP(Ops) – Senapati, one Tata Yodha Bearing Registration No. MN01AA-5308 coming from Imphal side towards Senapati side was stopped.

I.I.F - 1



On checking the vehicle, detected carrying suspected to be Opium in the Tata Yodha. As such, DC/KPI has been intimated and requested to depute one Magistrate. Accordingly, Shri. Lhunkhopao Touthang, Executive Magistrate, Kangpokpi District, Manipur was deputed for taking further legal necessary action.

On arrival of the Executive Magistrate in his presence, the diver namely Ramesh Kumar (37) yrs s/o Baban Sah of Vijay Nagar, Kanglatongbi, P.O - Sekmai, P.S - Sekmai, Imphal West District, Manipur removed suspected Opium from the vehicle which were kept concealed 2.037 Kgs wrapped with brown plastics in the glove compartment.

All the articles were seized, weighed in presence of the Executive Magistrate and arrested the accused person.

Description of the seized items:

- 1. 2.037 kgs of suspected opium.
- 2. One Tata Yodha B/Regd. No.MN01AA-5308 with RC and Car Key.
- 3. One OPPO Reno8 5G bearing IMEI 1 No. 865392068293815 and 865392068293807 with Airtel Sim card No. phone 7629026251.
- 4. One Adhaar card name Ramesh Kumar having no. 5972 9780 4372.
- 5. One Driving License name Ramesh Kumar having no. MN03-20210001179.
- 6. Cash of Rs. 2,000/- (Two thousand) only.

Therefore, the seized items along with the individual and vehicle were handed over for taking further necessary legal action.

Date: 14/01/2025 Place: Senapati.

Yours Faithfully,

Sd/(ASI. A. AKHA)
Post Commander, T/Khullen
NAKA check point.
#7085534170.

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Ngaopunii Lanah No.:

Rank: Sub-Inspector, SPT-PS to take up the Investigation.

- (3) Refused investigation due to: -
- (4) Transferred to P. S: --

District: On point of jurisdiction

F.I.R. read over to the complainant /informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

14. Signature / Thumb impression



15. Date and time of dispatch to the Court: On 14/01/2024 at 7:00 pm

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: Th. Dahrii Rank: Sub-Inspector
No: Officer-in-Charge
Senapati Police Station

Senapati Dist. Manipur

The Officer-in-Charge, Senapati Police Station, Senapati District, Manipur.

Subject: - Report

Sir,

With due respect, I have the honour to report that today i.e. 14/01/2025 at around 3:30 pm while performing normal frisking and checking at NAKA police check point T/Khullen along NH-2 by a joint team of Senapati Police station, Police personnel of T/Khullen static check post and Women Police, Senapati led by Addl. SP(Ops) – Senapati, one Tata Yodha Bearing Registration No. MN01AA-5308 coming from Imphal side towards Senapati side was stopped.

On checking the vehicle, detected carrying suspected to be Opium in the Tata Yodha. As such, DC/KPI has been intimated and requested to depute one Magistrate. Accordingly, Shri. Lhunkhopao Touthang, Executive Magistrate, Kangpokpi District, Manipur was deputed for taking further legal necessary action.

On arrival of the Executive Magistrate in his presence, the diver namely Ramesh Kumar (37) yrs s/o Baban Sah of Vijay Nagar, Kanglatongbi, P.O - Sekmai, P.S - Sekmai, Imphal West District, Manipur removed suspected Opium from the vehicle which were kept concealed 2.037 Kgs wrapped with brown plastics in the glove compartment.

All the articles were seized, weighed in presence of the Executive Magistrate and arrested the accused person.

Description of the seized items:

- 1. 2.037 kgs of suspected opium.
- 2. One Tata Yodha B/Regd. No.MN01AA-5308 with RC and Car Key.
- 3. One OPPO Reno8 5G bearing IMEI 1 No. 865392068293815 and 865392068293807 with Airtel Sim card No. phone 7629026251.
- 4. One Adhaar card name Ramesh Kumar having no. 5972 9780 4372.
- 5. One Driving License name Ramesh Kumar having no. MN03-20210001179.
- 6. Cash of Rs. 2,000/- (Two thousand) only.

Therefore, the seized items along with the individual and vehicle were handed over for taking further necessary legal action.

Date: 14/01/2025

This report is treated as an OE of the case FIR NO. 5(1)2025 SPT-PS W/s 18(6)/60(3) NDPS Act 1985.

apati Police Station napati Dist. Manipul Yours Faithfully,

(ASI. A. AKHA)
Post Commander, T/Khullen
NAKA check point.